



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

SECOND APPEAL No. - 3110 of 1979

Gulab Chand Pandey

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

Lal Babu Pandey And Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : A.K.Singh, M.K.Dwivedi,
M.K.Srivastava, Ramesh Rai, Sumod
Kumar
Counsel for Respondent(s) : U.S.M. Tripathi

Court No. - 9

HON'BLE ARUN KUMAR, J.

Order on Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 378592 of 2013.

1. The instant substitution application has been filed for substituting the heirs of sole appellant Gulab Chand Pandey, who died on 22.9.2013.
2. Application is allowed.
3. Let the word 'deceased' be mentioned against the name of sole appellant Gulab Chand Pandey and the name of his legal heirs Smt. Shail Devi, Vinay Kumar Pandey and Akhilesh Kumar Pandey be substituted as appellant nos. 1/1, 1/2 & 1/3, respectively.

Order on Appeal

List for final hearing after two weeks.

(Arun Kumar,J.)

November 17, 2025

Ranjeet Sahu